
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

21-1425

STATE OF IOWA

v.

GERRY HARLAND GREENLAND

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR DECATUR COUNTY
HONORABLE JUDGE JOHN LLOYD**

APPELLANT’S FINAL BRIEF AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

**Kelsey L. Knight
Carr Law Firm, P.L.C.
300 Walnut Street, Suite 140
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
(515) 875-4868**

**Brenna Bird
Attorney General of Iowa
Criminal Appeals Division
Hoover State Office Building
Des Moines, Iowa 50319**

**ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT/
APPELLANT**

**ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF/
APPELLEE**

PROOF OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PROOF OF SERVICE	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
ROUTING STATEMENT	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
ARGUMENT	15
I. ASSUALT ON A PEACE OFFICER AND ATTEMPTED TO COMMITT MURDER OF A PEACE OFFICER MERGE, THEREFORE APPELLANT’S SENTENCE WAS ILLEGAL. 15	
II. APPELLANT’S CONVICTION IS NOT SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDNECE BECAUSE APPELLANT WAS NOT AWARE HIS ACTIONS WERE DIRECTED AT A PEACE OFFICER AND THE EVIDENCE DOES NOT SUPPORT A FINDING OF INTENT TO ASSAULT OR ATTEMPT TO MURDER A PEACE OFFICER.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	24
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	25
ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

State v. Anderson, 565 N.W.2d 340 (Iowa 1997)..... 14, 17

State v. Bass, 349 N.W.2d 498 (Iowa 1984)..... 19

State v. Bragg, 784 N.W.2d 31 (Iowa 2010) 15, 17

State v. Ceasar, 585 N.W.2d 192 (Iowa 1998).....14

State v. Crawford, 972 N.W.2d 189 (Iowa 2022).....18

State v. Jefferies, 430 N.W.2d 728 (Iowa 1988).....15

State v. Jones, 967 N.W.2d 336 (Iowa 2021)18

State v. LeGear, 346 N.W.2d 21 (Iowa 1984) 19, 21

State v. Oetken, 613 N.W.2d 679 (Iowa 2008).....14

State v. Powers, 278 N.W.2d 26 (Iowa 1979) 15

State v. Tindell, 629 N.W.2d 357 (Iowa 2001).....14

State v. Tipton, 897 N.W.2d 653 (Iowa 2017).....19

State v. Truesdell, 679 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2004)18

Statutes

Iowa Code sections 707.11(2)8

Iowa Code section 707.11(5)(a).....8

Iowa Code section 707.11(5)(b) 16, 19, 21, 22

Iowa Code section 708.1 8, 16, 19, 22

Iowa Code section 708.2(2).8
Iowa Code section 708.3A 8, 16, 19, 21, 22
Iowa Code section 708.6(1)8
Iowa Code section 801.4(11)(a).....21

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c).....12

Secondary Sources

ISBA Iowa Criminal Jury Instructions 16, 17, 24
